

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.GALLO & CO., INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, et al.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHERWIN M. YODER

COUNSEL OF RECORD

JAMES K. ROBERTSON, JR.

DAVID S. HARDY

JOHN L. CORDANI, JR.

DAMIAN K. GUNNINGSMITH

CARMODY & TORRANCE LLP

195 CHURCH STREET

NEW HAVEN, CT 06509

(203) 777-5501

SYODER@CARMODYLAW.COM

NOVEMBER 18, 2013

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The Connecticut “Bottle Bill.” | 4 |
| 1. The “Bottle Bill,” 1980 through 2008..... | 4 |
| 2. The 2008 “Bottle Bill” Amendment (The 2008 Act)..... | 6 |
| 3. The 2009 “Bottle Bill” Amendment (The 2009 Act)..... | 8 |
| B. The Superior Court Opinion Denying the Temporary Injunction..... | 8 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The Superior Court Opinion Granting Petitioners Summary Judgment. | 9 |
| D. The Connecticut Supreme Court Opinion Reversing the Trial Court..... | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 16 |
| I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT'S OPINION EFFECTED A JUDICIAL TAKING, AND BECAUSE THERE IS A SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER A JUDICIAL DECISION CAN BE A TAKING IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... | 16 |
| A. The Connecticut Supreme Court's opinion was a judicial taking because it eliminated beverage distributors' established property rights in so-called unclaimed refund values and allowed the State to retroactively take the distributors' privately held funds..... | 17 |
| 1. Distributors had a property right to unclaimed refund values under the pre-2008 Connecticut "Bottle Bill." | 19 |
| 2. The 2008 Act did not divest distributors of their property right to unclaimed refund values..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 3. The court's opinion effected a judicial taking because it eliminated distributors' property rights by disregarding existing state law principles and allowing the State to retroactively take petitioners' property..... | 22 |
| B. The Circuit Courts and state courts of last resort are split on the issue of whether judicial action may be a taking in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments. | 27 |
| II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT'S ARBITRARY OPINION WAS A VIOLATION OF DISTRIBUTORS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND BECAUSE THERE IS A SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER A DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY CAN BE ADJUDICATED AS A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION. | 31 |
| A. The Connecticut Supreme Court's opinion arbitrarily eliminating beverage distributors' established property rights in so-called unclaimed refund values, despite 30 years of settled expectations and practices to the contrary, deprived | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| distributors of their property without due process of law under the Fourteenth Amendment..... | 32 |
| B. The Circuit Courts and state courts of last resort are split over whether a judicial decision that results in a deprivation of property can be adjudicated as a substantive due process claim..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| APPENDIX | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) | 35 |
| <i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cnty.</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011) | 30, 38 |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) | 24 |
| <i>Bryant v. Hackett</i> , 171 A. 664 (Conn. 1934) | 25 |
| <i>Chicago, B & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) | 17 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 32, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 71 A.3d 150 (Md. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Gaynor v. Payne</i> , 804 A.2d 170 (Conn. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>Gurski v. Rosenblum and Filan, LLC</i> , 885 A.2d 163 (Conn. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 Fed. Appx. 420 (2d Cir. 2011) | 37 |
| <i>Helm v. Liem</i> , 523 Fed. Appx. 643 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>In re Lazy Days' RV Center, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) | 38 |
| <i>Lynn v. Haybuster Mfg., Inc.</i> , 627 A.2d 1288 (Conn. 1993) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Massa v. Nastri</i> , 3 A.2d 839 (Conn. 1939) | 26 |
| <i>Millard v. Connecticut Personnel Appeal Bd.</i> , 368 A.2d 121 (Conn. 1976) | 26 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. ONEOK Field Services Co.</i> , 296 P.3d 1106 (Kan. 2013) | 29 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 33 |
| <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) | 17, 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Pirie v. Chicago Tile & Trust Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 438 (1901) | 19 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Shinnecock Indian Nations v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 369 (2013) | 30 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Steward v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 11-30947, 2013 WL 3964005 (5th Cir., Aug. 2, 2013) | 38 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) | passim |
| <i>Vandevere v. Lloyd</i> , 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Villa v. Kansas Health Policy Authority</i> , 291 P.3d 1056 (Kan. 2013) | 37 |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Weigel v. Maryland</i> , Civ. No. WDQ-12-2723, 2013 WL 3157517 (D. Md., June 19, 2013) | 30 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. V. | 2, 17 |
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV. | 2, 32 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1257..... | 2 |
| Act of Jan. 15, 2009, Conn. Pub. Act No. 09- 1, § 15 (codified as amended at Conn. Gen. Stat. §22a-245a)..... | 3, 4, 8, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Act of May 10, 2010, Conn. Pub. Act No. 10-25, § 2 (codified as amended at Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-245a)..... | 24 |
| Act of Nov. 25, 2008, Spec. Sess., Conn. Pub. Act No. 08-1, § 11 (codified as amended at Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-245a) (repealed 2009) | passim |
| Connecticut “Bottle Bill,” Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 22a-243 - 245 (Rev. to 2007) (pre-2008 amendment)..... | passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012) | 9 |
| Josh Patashnik, <i>Bringing a Judicial Takings Claim</i> , 64 STAN. L. REV. 255, 260-64 (2012) | 30 |
